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Subd. 3. Of the funds deposited in the state treasury,pursuant
to subdivision 1, a sum not to exceed $250,000 per vear for the
biennium beginning July 1, 1963 is hereby appropriated 10 the staie
board of education to be distributed to each public~dchool district
maintaining a junior college ar the rate of 350 per year for each
student in average daily attendance in said junior college. This junior
college aid is in addition to any other junior college aids otherwise
provided for by law.

Sec. 5. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Chapter 33, is amended by
adding a section to read:

{33.111] Identification of oleomargarine served in public
places, No person shall serve oleomargarine at a public eating
place, whether or not any charge is made therefor, unless (1} each

separate serving bears or is accompanied by labeling identifying it as |

oleomargarine, or (2) each separate serving thereof is triangular in
shape.

Sec. 6. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Chapter 33, is amended by

adding a section to read: ewl ot 4

[33.003] Rules and regulations.  Prior to JanuaryVl} 1964,
the commissioner of agriculture may adopt regulations to carry out
the terms and provisions of this act without complying with Minne-
sota Statutes 1961, Sections 15.0411 to 150422, Any regulations
adopted thereafter shall be in compliance with law and in accordance
with the provisions of said sections.

Sec. 7. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 33.04, is repealed.
Sec. 8. This act shall become effective on July 1, 1963.
Approved May 23, 1963,

CHAPTER 833—H. F. No. 1477

An act relating to the cremation of bonds, coupons, and other
obligations of municipalities and of the state and any agency, instru-
mentality, and subdivision thereof; amending Minnesota Statutes
1961, Section 475.553.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 475.553, is
amended to read:

475.553  Public indebtedness; paying agent; cremation of
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obligations and coupons,  Subdivision 1. The governing body
may appoint as paying agent for an issue of obligations one or more
national banks or banks incorporated under the laws of any state,
and may direct the treasurer to remit funds for payment of both
principal and interest to such paying agent although such paying
agent has not complied with statutes relating to public depositories.
It may also direct the county treasurer to remit any proceeds from
assessments or taxes levied for payment of obligaticns directly to
such paying agent. In such case, the county treasurer shall furnish a
duplicate statement of each remittance to the treasurer of the munici-
pality who shall enter the amount on his books.

Subd. 2. The governing body may by resolution direct that
all bonds, obligations, coupons appertaining thereto, or any specified
obligations or coupons, when paid, shall be canceiled and cremated
by the paying agent. Before such authority is granted, the municipality
shall enter into an agreement with the paying agent specifying (a)
the obligations and coupons to be cremated, (b) the procedure there-
for, (c) the information to be recorded in a cremation certificate to
be delivered by the paying agent to the municipality, (d) the indemni-
fication of the municipality by the paving agent in the event of
duplicate payment, wrongful and improper payment to unauthorized
persons and nonpayment to authorized persons by the agent occcuring
as a result of any cremation of bonds, obligations, or coupons, (e)
such other terms and conditions as may be determined by the gov-
erning body of such municipality.

Subd. 3. Cremation certificates provided under subdivision 2
shall be retained in the official records of the municipality and the
paying agent. Such cremation certificates may subsequently be de-
stroyed at the times and upon the conditions otherwise permitted by
law, but no earlier than the time of final payment and redemption of
all obligations of the respective issues to which they pertain,

Subd. 4. Where any obligations are pavable at the option of
the holder at two or more places, the municipality may direct can-
celled obligations and coupons to be delivered to a designated paying
agent for cremation and certification as herein provided,

Subd. 5.  Any obligation, as defined in section 475.51, issued
or to be-issued by the state or any agency, instrumentality, or sub-
division thereof, by written order and agreement executed by the
officer or officers authorized by law to issue such obligations, may be
cremated as provided herein, and for this purpose such officers shall
have all the powers granted herein to governing bodies of munici-
palities. The public examiner, pursuant to the administrative pro-
cedures act, may formulate and prescribe requirements for resolu-
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tions, orders, agreements, and certificates relating to the cremation
of public obligations and coupons. The provisions of any other law
relating fo the destruction of public records shall not apply to the
cremation of obligations and coupons.

Approved May 23, 1963.

CHAPTER 834—H. F. No, 1789
[Coded in Part]

An act relating to watershed districts; amending Minnesota Stai-
utes 1961, Sections 112.43, Subdivisions 1, 2 and 3 and adding a
new subdivision to the section; 112.46; 112.49, Subdivisions 1 and 2;
112.50, Subdivision 1; 112.501, Subdivisions 1 and 2; 112.52;
112.53, Subdivisions 1, 2 and 3 and adding a new subdivision to the
section, 112.54; 112.57; 112.61; 112.611, Subdivision I; 112.62,
Subdivisions 1 and 4; 112.72; 112.76; amending Minnesota Statutes
1961, by adding sections; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1961, Sec-
tions 112.49, Subdivision 5; 112.56; and 112.62, Subdivision 3.

Be it enacted by the Legistature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1.  Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 112.43, Subdivi-
sion 1, is amended to read:

112.43 Watershed districts; managers; powers, duties. Sub-
division 1.  The managers, in order to give effect to the purposes of
this chapter may:

(1) Make necessary surveys or utilize other reliable surveys
and data and develop projects to accomplish the purposes for which
the district is organized and may initiate, undertake, and construct
projects not required (o be instituted by a petition under section
112.47.

(2) Cooperate or contract with any state or subdivision
thereof or federal agency or private or public corporation.

* (3) Construct, clean, repair; alter, abandon, consolidate, re-
claim or change the course or terminus of any public ditch, drain,
sewer, river, watercourse, natural or artificial, within the district. -

{(4)  Acquire, operate, construct, and maintain dams, dikes,
reservoirs, and appurtenant works.

(5)  Regulate, conserve, and control .the use of water within
the district.
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